

No. 16-476

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOVERNOR CHRISTOPHER J. CHRISTIE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. MCGILL
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-5306
(202) 955-8500
TOlson@gibsondunn.com

ASHLEY E. JOHNSON
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Ave.
Dallas, TX 75201-6192
(214) 698-3100

LAUREN M. BLAS
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
(213) 229-7000

CHRISTOPHER S. PORRINO
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE
OF NEW JERSEY
STUART M. FEINBLATT
PETER SLOCUM
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market St., P.O. Box 112
Trenton, NJ 08625-0112
(609) 984-9666

Counsel for State Petitioners
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

MICHAEL R. GRIFFINGER
THOMAS R. VALEN
JENNIFER A. HRADIL
GIBBONS P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 596-4500

Counsel for Legislator Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. The Professional And Amateur Sports Protection Act	5
B. The 2012 Sports Wagering Law.....	7
C. The <i>Christie I</i> Litigation	8
D. New Jersey Repeals Its Prohibitions On Sports Wagering At Certain Venues.	10
E. The <i>Christie II</i> Litigation.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	20
I. CONGRESS CANNOT PROHIBIT NEW JERSEY’S REPEAL OF ITS STATE-LAW PROHIBITIONS ON SPORTS WAGERING.....	22
A. Congress May Not Require States To Regulate Their Citizens.	23
B. A Federal Enactment That Prohibits States From Repealing State-Law Prohibitions Violates The Anti- Commandeering Principle.	31
C. PASPA’s Prohibition Of New Jersey’s 2014 Repeal Violates The Anti- Commandeering Principle.	35

1. PASPA Impermissibly Requires New Jersey To Prohibit Sports Wagering At Casinos And Racetracks.....	36
2. The Third Circuit’s Construction Of PASPA Is Incorrect And Commandeers In Any Event.	40
3. The Third Circuit’s Reliance On This Court’s Opinions In <i>Baker</i> , <i>Reno</i> , <i>Hodel</i> , And <i>FERC</i> Is Badly Misplaced.	48
II. PASPA SHOULD BE STRICKEN IN ITS ENTIRETY.....	53
CONCLUSION	57

APPENDIX

	Page
U.S. Const. amend. X	1a
28 U.S.C. § 3701	1a
28 U.S.C. § 3702	2a
28 U.S.C. § 3703	4a
28 U.S.C. § 3704	4a
New Jersey P.L. 2014, c. 62 (2014).....	5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	53, 54
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 732 (2008).....	53
<i>Brown v. EPA</i> , 521 F.2d 827 (9th Cir. 1975).....	35
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	56
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	15, 17, 31, 32
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	25, 32
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	19, 31, 37, 38, 51, 52
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	40
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	30
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	19, 51, 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lane Cty. v. Oregon</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 71 (1868).....	17, 24, 25
<i>Ex Parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. 506 (1868).....	36
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2298 (2015).....	45
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	55
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	19, 47, 54, 56
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	9
<i>Petersburg Cellular P’ship v. Bd. of Supervisors of Nottoway Cty.</i> , 205 F.3d 688 (4th Cir. 2000).....	47, 52
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	20, 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	19, 32, 49, 50
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	19, 49
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	28
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	29
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Kane Cty.</i> , 581 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2009).....	31
 Constitutional Provisions	
N.J. Const., art. IV, § VII, ¶ 2(D), (F).....	8, 11
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1084	6, 52, 56
28 U.S.C. § 3702	6, 50, 54, 56
28 U.S.C. § 3704	6, 7, 45, 55
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:40 <i>et seq.</i>	11
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:37-1 <i>et seq.</i>	11
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 5:12-1 <i>et seq.</i>	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Regulations	
N.J. Admin. Code § 13:69N-1.1 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Other Authorities	
2 J. Elliot, <i>Debates on the Federal Constitution</i> (2d ed. 1863).....	25
138 Cong. Rec. H11757 (daily ed. Oct. 5, 1992)	5, 43 ,45
138 Cong. Rec. S17434-01, 1992 WL 275344 (daily ed. Oct. 7, 1992)	43
138 Cong. Rec. S7274-02, 1992 WL 116822 (daily ed. June 2, 1992).....	43
Adam Silver, <i>Legalize and Regulate Sports Betting</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 13, 2014	44
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....	42
<i>The Federalist No. 15</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	24
<i>The Federalist No. 20</i> (James Madison & Alexander Hamitlon) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>The Federalist No. 46</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	29
<i>The Federalist No. 51</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	30
Robert A. Mikos, <i>Can the States Keep Secrets from the Federal Government?</i> , 161 U. Pa. L. Rev. 103 (2012)	29
Robert A. Mikos, <i>On the Limits of Supremacy: Medical Marijuana and the States' Overlooked Power to Legalize Federal Crime</i> , 62 Vand. L. Rev. 1421 (2009)	31, 53
S. Rep. 102-248 (1991), <i>reprinted in</i> 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3553	5, 7, 39, 43, 44, 53, 55, 56
Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary (1992)	42
